with Pre-emptive Rights (PMHMETD) through a 2022 Limited Public Offering as referred to in 
Regulation No.32/POJK.04/2015 yo No.14/POJK.04/2019. 

PLAN DESCRIPTION OF 
CAPITAL INCREASE WITH PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS 

A. MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF SHARE ISSUANCE PLAN BY GRANTING HMETD 

The number of shares planned to be issued is a maximum of 1,250,000,000 (one billion 
two hundred and fifty million) Series B shares with a nominal value of Rp.200,- (two 
hundred rupiah) per share to be offered through PMHMETD or approximately 71.63% 
(seventy one point sixty three percent) of the current issued and fully paid-up capital              
of the Company, at a price to be determined and announced later in the in the PMHMETD